

Freedom of Information Request

Reference Number: EPUT.FOI.22.2712

Date Received: 8th November 2022

Information Requested:

1) The number of occasions, during each financial year from 2016/17 to 2021/22 and for 2022/23 to date, the trust has admitted a patient to an inpatient bed out of area. For each instance please provide the location (facility name, trust or postcode) of the inpatient bed.

Please note the following locations we changed from 'inappropriate' to 'appropriate' settings in agreement with the Commissioners at the dates stated: Please note that the trust's policy is not to provide patient or staff numbers, where the response is less than or equal to five (≤5) as it would potentially allow identification of the individual patient/staff and would therefore be personal data.

The trust considers that release of that information would breach GDPR/DPA18 principles on the grounds that it would not be fair in all the circumstances. This information is therefore exempt under section 40 of the FOI Act 2000.

- Starting 01/12/2020 Priory Chelmsford CM1 7SJ contract signed for 18 contracted beds
- Starting 30/03/2022 Cygnet Health Care Colchester CO4 5JF signed for 7 contracted beds

Out of Area Hospital	2016-17	2017-18	2018-19	2019-20	2020-21	2021-22	2022-23
Assessment Unit Avondale Hull, HU3 2RT	≤5	-	-	-	-	-	-
Baldock Manor Baldock SG7 6ND	-	-	-	-	-	-	≤5
Chase Farm 136 Suite EN2 8JL	≤5	-	-	-	-	-	-
Christopher Unit Chelmsford Essex CM1 7LF	≤5	≤5	12	6	7	6	-
Cygnet Beckton E6 6ZB	-	-	-	≤5	-	≤5	≤5
Cygnet Blackheath SE10 8AD	-	≤5	-	≤5	≤5	≤5	≤5
Cygnet Bradford BD12 8LR	-	-	-	-	≤5	-	-



Cygnet Bradford BD4 6AD	-	-	-	≤5	-	≤5	-	
Cygnet Bury BL8 2BS	-	-	-	-	≤5	-	-	
Cygnet Churchill Lambeth SE1 7PW	-	-	-	-	≤5	≤5	-	
Cygnet Darlington DL1 2LN	-	-	-	-	-	≤5	-	
Cygnet Gooden Green Sevenoaks TN15 0JR	-	-	-	-	≤5	-	≤5	
Cygnet Harrogate HG1 2JL	≤5	≤5	-	-	-	-	-	
Cygnet Harrow HA1 3JL	6	≤5	-	-	6	≤5	≤5	
Cygnet Health Care Colchester CO4 5HF	-	-	-	≤5	≤5	15	30	
Cygnet Health Care Crewe CW1 4QW	-	-	-	-	≤5	-	-	
Cygnet Hexham NE46 4JR	-	-	-	-	-	-	6	
Cygnet Kewstoke BS22 9UZ	-	-	-	-	-	-	9	
Cygnet Maidstone ME14 5FY	-	-	-	-	≤5	6	≤5	
Cygnet Stevenage SG1 4YS	11	-	-	-	≤5	7	≤5	
Cygnet Taunton TA3 7BQ	-	-	-	-	-	≤5	≤5	
Cygnet Woking GU21 2QS	-	-	-	-	≤5	-	≤5	
Elysium Health Care - Potters Bar EN6 2SE	36	71	12	6	≤5	-	-	
Elysium Healthcare Surrey RH6 OBN	-	-	-	-	≤5	-	-	
Elysium Healthcare Thornford Park Hospital RG19 8ET	-	≤5	-	≤5	≤5	-	-	
Farnham Road Hospital Surrey GU2 7LX	≤5	-	-	-	-	-	-	
Grove Park Healthcare Brighton BN1 7EJ	-	-	-	-	-	-	≤5	
Huntercombe Hospital Roehampton SW15 4JL	-	≤5	6	14	17	7	24	
Kneesworth House Royston SG8 5JR	6	-	-	-	-	-	≤5	
Lea Ward Tower Hamlets Centre for Mental Health NHS	-	-	-	-	≤5	-	-	
Magna House Lincolnshire NG34 9SJ	-	-	-	-	≤5	-	-	
Mile End Hospital E1 4DG	-	≤5	-	-	-	-	-	
Newham Centre for MH London E13 8SP	-	-	≤5	-	-	≤5	≤5	
Priory Altrincham WA15 0NU	≤5	≤5	-	≤5	-	-	-	



Priory Barnt Green Birmingham B45 8ER	-	-	-	-	-	-	≤5	
Priory Brighton BN3 4FH	≤5	-	-	-	-	-	-	
Priory Bristol BS16 1EQ	11	11	≤5	≤5	≤5	≤5	≤5	
Priory Bromley BR2 7AS	-	≤5	-	-	-	-	-	
Priory Burgess Hill BN6 9LE	-	-	-	≤5	≤5	≤5	≤5	
Priory Cheadle Royal SK8 3DG	≤5	≤5	≤5	-	-	-	-	
Priory Chelmsford CM1 7SJ	44	66	11	22	57	95	47	
Priory Darlington DL2 1TS	9	≤5	≤5	≤5	9	≤5	6	
Priory Dene B5 7UG	-	≤5	≤5	-	-	-	-	
Priory Durham DH1 1QT	≤5	-	-	-	-	-	-	
Priory Edmonton London N9 9DY	-	-	-	-	≤5	-	-	
Priory Ellingham NR17 1AE	-	5	≤5	≤5	-	≤5	6	
Priory Enfield N9 9DY	-	-	-	-	≤5	-	-	
Priory Hospital North London N14 6RA	-	-	-	-	-	≤5	-	
Priory Kneesworth House Royston SG8 5JP	≤5	19	≤5	≤5	≤5	≤5	≤5	
Priory Manchester M2 4PD	-	-	≤5	-	-	-	-	
Priory Norfolk IP22 5TU	-	≤5	-	-	-	-	-	
Priory Norwich NR1 1LU	-	-	-	-	8	-	-	
Priory Nottingham NG1 2EW	-	≤5	-	-	-	-	-	
Priory Nottingham NG15 0AR	-	-	-	≤5	-	≤5	-	
Priory Nottingham NG3 5GS	≤5	-	-	-	-	-	-	
Priory Potters Bar N14 4HA	-	27	-	-	-	-	-	
Priory Potters Bar W14 8UD	43	-	-	-	-	-	-	
Priory Roehampton SW15 5JJ	28	10	≤5	-	-	-	-	
Priory Southampton SO17 1XS	-	8	-	-	-	-	-	
Priory Southampton SO40 4WU	12	-	-	-	-	-	≤5	
Priory Thronford RG19 8ET	≤5	-	-	-	-	-	-	



Priory Ticehurst (East Sussex) TN5 7HU	35	27	≤5	10	-	-	≤5
Priory Willenhall WV13 3AG	-	-	≤5	≤5	≤5	-	-
Priory Woking GU21 2QF	17	18	≤5	≤5	≤5	-	-
Queen Elizabeth Hospital Tarn Ward Oxleas House SE18 4QH	-	-	-	-	-	≤5	-
Rainbow Unit Linden Centre Chelmsford CM1 7LF	≤5	-	-	-	-	-	-
Safire Unit North Manchester	-	-	-	-	≤5	-	-
SEPT Hadleigh Unit SS16 5NL	≤5	-	-	-	-	-	-
Southern Hill Hospital Norfolk NR11 8ET	-	-	11	46	46	67	≤5
Springfield University Hospital London SW17 7DJ	-	-	-	-	-	≤5	-
St Andrews Healthcare Essex SS12 9JP	11	-	≤5	8	≤5	10	29
St Andrew's Healthcare Northampton NN1 5DG	≤5	≤5	-	≤5	-	≤5	-
St Andrews Wickford SS12 0AN	-	-	-	7	-	-	-
St Matthews Northampton NN2 7HF	-	-	-	-	-	-	≤5
The Dene Hospital BN6 9LE	12	7	≤5	-	-	-	-
The Spinney Manchester M46 9WS	≤5	-	≤5	-	-	-	-
Woodbourne Priory Hospital B17 8BY	-	-	≤5	-	-	-	-

2) Please provide the total cost to the trust – for each of the above financial years – of funding out of area inpatient placements.

Financial Year	£
2016/17 *	N/A
2017/18	£150.4k
2018/19	£1,124.2k
2019/20	£1,023.4k
2020/21	£1,531.6k
2021/22	£5,011.6k
2022/23	£3,148.6k
Total	£11,989.8k

^{*} Information for 2016/17 is not available as this was before the Trust merged and the details are not available from the legacy organisations



Applied Exemption:

Section 40 (Personal information):

- (1) Any information to which a request for information relates is exempt information if it constitutes personal data of which the applicant is the data subject.
- (2) Any information to which a request for information relates is also exempt information if—
 - (a) it constitutes personal data which do not fall within subsection (1), and
 - (b) either the first or the second condition below is satisfied.
- (3) The first condition is
 - in a case where the information falls within any of paragraphs (a) to (d) of the definition of "data" in section 1(1) of the Data Protection Act 2018, that the disclosure of the information to a member of the public otherwise than under this Act would contravene—
 - (i) any of the data protection principles, or
 - (ii) section 10 of that Act (right to prevent processing likely to cause damage or distress), and
 - (b) in any other case, that the disclosure of the information to a member of the public otherwise than under this Act would contravene any of the data protection principles if the exemptions in section 33A(1) of the Data Protection Act 2018 (which relate to manual data held by public authorities) were disregarded.
- (4) The second condition is that by virtue of any provision of Part IV of the Data Protection Act 2018 the information is exempt from section 7(1)(c) of that Act (data subject's right of access to personal data).
- (5) The duty to confirm or deny—
 - (a) does not arise in relation to information which is (or if it were held by the public authority would be) exempt information by virtue of subsection (1), and
 - (b) does not arise in relation to other information if or to the extent that either
 - the giving to a member of the public of the confirmation or denial that would have to be given to comply with section 1(1)(a) would (apart from this Act) contravene any of the data protection principles or section 10 of the Data Protection Act 2018 or would do so if the exemptions in section 33A(1) of that Act were disregarded, or
 - (ii) by virtue of any provision of Part IV of the Data Protection Act 2018 the information is exempt from section 7(1)(a) of that Act (data subject's right to be informed whether personal data being processed).
- (6) In determining for the purposes of this section whether anything done before 24th October 2007 would contravene any of the data protection principles, the exemptions in Part III of Schedule 8 to the Data Protection Act 2018 shall be disregarded.



- (7) In this section— "the data protection principles" means the principles set out in Part I of Schedule 1 to the Data Protection Act 2018, as read subject to Part II of that Schedule and section 27(1) of that Act;
 - "data subject" has the same meaning as in section 1(1) of that Act;
 - "personal data" has the same meaning as in section 1(1) of that Act.

Publication Scheme:

As part of the Freedom of Information Act all public organisations are required to proactively publish certain classes of information on a Publication Scheme. A publication scheme is a guide to the information that is held by the organisation. EPUT's Publication Scheme is located on its Website at the following link https://eput.nhs.uk